**FOFM PTO-1594** U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 6-93) Patent and Trademark Offic-OMB No. 0651 0011 (exp.4/ 100941157 nts and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To The Honorable Co Ner Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1-4-99 PC Phone, Inc. Name: CyberFone Technologies, Inc. () Individual(s) () Association Internal Address: 999 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 110 () General Partnership () Limited Partnership Street Address: 999 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 110 (X) Corporation-State: Delaware City: Wayne State: Pennsylvania () Other: ZIP: 19087 Add tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) () Individual(s) citizenship: attached? () YES (X) NO () Association: () General Partnership: () Limited Partnership: 3. Nature of Conveyance: (X) Corporation-State: Delaware (X) Assignment () Merger Security Agreement () Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other: representative designation is attached: () YES () NO Execution Date: December 28, 1998 (Designation must be a separate do tument from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address attached? ( )YES (X) NO 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) 75/254,643 75/455.540 75/456,025 75/467,115 75/467,151 Additional numbers attached? () YES (X) NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved concerning documents should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ....\$200.00 Name: Bonnie G. Klein, Esquire Internal Address: (X) Enclosed WOODCOCK WASHBURN KURTZ MACKIEWICZ & () Authorized to be charged to deposit account NORRIS LLP 8. Deposit account number: 23-3050 One Liberty Place - 46th Floor (Attach duplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account) Street Address: 1650 Market Street State: Pennsylvania City: Philadelphia ZIP: 19103-7301 Refund Ref: 01/12/1999 DNGUYEN DO NOT USE THIS SPACE CHECK Refund Intal 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Bonnie G. Klein, Esquire December 30, 1998 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks /12/1999 DNGUYEN 00000267 75254643 **Box Assignments** FC:481 40.00 OP Washington, D.C. 20231 FC:482 100.00 gp washington, D.C. 2023 i Public burden reporting for this sample cover/sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washing on, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011).

01-13-1999

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1838 FRAME: 0870

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, PC Phone, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 512 Watch Hill Road, Villanova, Pennsylvania 19085 ("PC Phone"), owns and has used in its business certain trademarks for which applications for registration are now pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
STUDYFONE	75/254,643	March 10, 1997
VISI-MENU	75/455,540	March 24, 1998
CYBERBOARD	75/456,025	March 24, 1998
CYBERBOSS	75/467,115	April 13 1998
CYBERAGE	75/467,151	April 13 1998

WHEREAS, CyberFone Technologies Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 999 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 110, Wayne, Penns Avania 19087 ("CyberFone"), is desirous of acquiring the above intent-to-use trademark applications for federal registration thereof, and all assets relating thereto as a result of a transfer of the entire business of PC Phone;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PC Phone does hereby assign to CyberFone all right, title, and interest in and to the above trademarks and the applications for federal registration thereof, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and all assets relating to the mark and to the products.

This Assignment is effective as of December 11, 1998, regardless of the date signed.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1838 FRAME: 0871 The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the

Certificate of Registration to said a	ssignee, CyherFone
12/22/98 Date	ROCCO L. MARTINO, PH.D. PRESIDENT
	PC Phone, Inc.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d known to me to be the person who executed the
foregoing instrument, and who being	ng by me duly sworn, did depose and sav that he is the company described in and on whose behalf was
executed the foregoing instrument.	
	Notary Public
My Com	Notarial Seal le C. Wolfe, Notary Public ffrin Twp., Chester County mission Expires Aug. 2, 2002 nsylvania Association of Notaries

**RECORDED: 01/04/1999** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1838 FRAME: 0872